The Fillmore County Board of Equalization convened in open and public session at 9:17 a.m., January 18, 2024, in the Courthouse Boardroom in Geneva, Nebraska with Chairman Neiman presiding. Members present were Noel, Sluka, Harre, Cerny, and Lightwine. Graham was absent. The County Clerk was present to record the minutes of the meeting.

Notice of the meeting was given by publication and a copy of the publication is on file in the County Clerk's office. All proceedings hereinafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public. The agenda was approved as presented. The Chairman noted that the public meeting guidelines are posted as required by law and available for public distribution if requested. The meeting adjourned at 9:20 a.m.

# **MINUTES APPROVED**

Chairman of the Board, Neiman declared the minutes from the December 26, 2023, meeting approved as presented.

### MOTOR VEHICLE TAX EXEMPTION HEARING

County Treasurer, Darcy Nun submitted a Motor Vehicle Tax Exemption for Geneva United Methodist Church for a 1999 Ford Econoline van and a 2017 Ford Transit.

Cerny moved and Lightwine seconded the motion to approve the Motor Vehicle Tax Exemptions for Geneva United Methodist Church for a 1999 Ford Econoline van and a 2017 Ford Transit. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

Ayes: Cerny, Harre, Lightwine, Neiman, Noel, and Sluka

Nays: None

The Chairman declared the motion carried.

#### MOTOR VEHICLE TAX EXEMPTION HEARING

County Treasurer, Darcy Nun submitted a Motor Vehicle Tax Exemption for Grafton Holy Cross Cemetery for a 1996 May utility trailer.

Sluka moved and Noel seconded the motion to approve the Motor Vehicle Tax Exemptions for Grafton Holy Cross Cemetery for a 1996 May utility trailer. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

Ayes: Cerny, Harre, Lightwine, Neiman, Noel, and Sluka

Nays: None

The Chairman declared the motion carried.

# **TAX CORRECTION**

Lynn Mussman, County Assessor presented tax correction #1 for 2023 to the Board for review.

After discussion, Cerny moved and Sluka seconded the motion to approve tax correction #1 for 2023 as presented by the County Assessor. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

Ayes: Cerny, Harre, Lightwine, Neiman, Noel, and Sluka

Nays: None

The Chairman declared the motion carried.

### **ADJOURNMENT**

As there were no other items to come before the Board of Equalization, Cerny moved and Lightwine seconded the motion to adjourn until 9:00 a.m., February 13, 2024. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

Ayes: Cerny, Harre, Lightwine, Neiman, Noel, and Sluka Nays: None		
The Chairman declared the motion carrie	ed.	
Attest	Chairman	